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─ Claim Appeals

─ CMS-1500 Adjustments and Voids 

─ UB-04 Adjustments and Voids  

─ ADA Adjustments and Voids 

─ Resources

─ Contact Information 

─ Questions



Claim Appeals



Formal Claim Appeal Request Form FA-90
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Formal Claim Appeal Request Form FA-90
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Timely Filing for Claim Appeal Requests
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– Appeal requests must be postmarked no later than 30  calendar days from the 

date of the initial Remittance  Advice (RA) listing the claim as denied.

– An additional 30 calendar days is not allowed when an  identical claim has been 

subsequently submitted.



Documentation for Claim Appeal Requests
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– A completed FA-90 form or a cover letter including all information listed on 

the FA-90 form

– An original paper claim that can be used for processing should the appeal be

approved

– Documentation to support the Claim Appeal, such as:

 Prior authorization

 Medical records

 Explanation of Benefits (EOB)



Addresses for Claim Appeal Requests
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Nevada Medicaid: Appeals

P.O. Box 30042

Reno, NV. 89520-3042

Or:  

ProviderClaimAppeals@dxc.com

mailto:ProviderClaimAppeals@hpe.com


Claim Appeal Requests: Next Steps
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• The appeal is researched and a copy of all documentation used in the determination process is  

retained.

• A Notice of Decision (NOD) is sent indicating that the appeal has been received and accepted, or  

rejected.

• If the appeal was accepted, an additional NOD is sent when the determination is completed advising  

if the appeal was approved or denied.



Appeal Received
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Appeal Rejected
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Appeal Approved
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Appeal Denied
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Fair Hearing
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─ Instructions for requesting a Fair Hearing are included with the Appeal Denied NOD.

─ Fair Hearings are requested through the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy

(DHCFP).

─ Fair Hearing Requests must be received no later than 90 days from the notice date 

showing the  appeal was denied; the day after the notice date is considered the first 

day of the 90-day period.

─ For additional information concerning Fair Hearings, please refer to the Medicaid 

Services Manual  (MSM) Chapter 3100.



Claim Adjustments and Voids



Timely Filing for Claim Adjustments and Voids
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Claim Adjustment and Void Requests must be received  within:

– 180 days of the date of service, or date of eligibility  decision, whichever is later for in-state 

providers and  claims with no Third Party Liability (TPL)

– 365 days of the date of service, or date of eligibility  decision, whichever is later for out-of-

state providers  and claims with Third Party Liability (TPL)



Claim Adjustment Reason Codes
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Claim Void Reason Codes
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Adjusting or Voiding a CMS-1500 Claim Form
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– In the first portion of Field 22, include the most appropriate  adjustment/void 

reason code that identifies why the claim is being  adjusted or voided

– In the second portion of Field 22, include the last paid Internal Control  Number

(ICN)



Adjusting or Voiding a UB-04 Form
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– Field 4: Use “7” as the last digit in the Type of Bill Code for adjustments; use 

“8” as the last digit in the Type of Bill Code for voids

– Field 64: Include the last paid ICN

– Field 75: Include the most appropriate adjustment/void reason code that 

identifies why the claim is being adjusted or voided



Adjusting or Voiding an ADA Claim Form
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– Field 16: Include the most appropriate adjustment/void reason code that 
identifies why the claim is being adjusted or voided

– Field 17: Include the last paid ICN



Addresses for Claim Adjustments and Voids
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Nevada Medicaid

P.O. Box 30042

Reno, NV. 89520-3042



Resources



Resources

Claim inquiries and general information: 

Call the Customer Service Center at (877) 638-3472 

Find web announcements, the Billing Manual, billing guidelines, forms, etc., on the Nevada Medicaid 

website:

www.medicaid.nv.gov

Find the Medicaid Services Manual, rates, policy, updates and public notices on the DHCFP website:

dhcfp.nv.gov
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Contact Nevada Medicaid 
Provider Training — Field Service Representatives

NevadaProviderTraining@dxc.com
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mailto:NevadaProviderTraining@dxc.com


Thank you


